

BOROUGH OF FLORHAM PARK COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY ORDINANCE #23-25

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FLORHAM PARK, IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING CHAPTER 175 ENTITLED "PEACE AND GOOD ORDER" OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF FLORHAM PARK

WHEREAS, the Borough Council has reviewed Chapter 175 of the Borough Code, entitled "Peace and Good Order," and desires to delete certain sections of Chapter 175, as substantial sections of Chapter 175 have been preempted by State statutes or have been deemed to be unenforceable under existing case law; and

WHEREAS, these deletions to the Borough Code will not adversely affect peace and good order in the Borough, as there are available State statutes that can be enforced to ensure public safety; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Attorney has undertaken to revise Chapter 175 to be consistent with Federal and State laws.

IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Florham Park, Morris County, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, and 15 of Chapter 175 entitled "Peace and Good Order" are repealed in their entirety.

SECTION 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed as to such inconsistencies.

SECTION 3. If any article, section, subsection, paragraph, phrase, or sentence is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, said article, section, subsection, paragraph, phrase or sentence shall be deemed separable.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance shall take effect upon final publication as provided by law.

INTRODUCED: November 30, 2023

ADOPTED: December 14, 2023

ALVIN -

Mark Taylor, Mayor

EV In

Ordinance #23-25 Page 1 of 2



ATTEST:

100

volto m NA V

Danielle M. Lewis, Borough Clerk

I HEREBY CERTIFY this to be a true and correct copy of an Ordinance of the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Florham Park, and adopted on December 14, 2023.

teuro 0 IM DAAA

Danielle M. Lewis, RMC

LHF